ot : | _
. @ity of Hrovidenre

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

CHAPTER 1982-19

oh ¥ i
X

mm 1o vl
f.mss
3300 61 €G3

' E‘r’!
No. 214 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE APPROPRIATIé:N
N : ORDINANCE CHAPTER 1981¢391 EFFECTIVE JULY 20
' 1981, BY TRANSFERRING CERTAIN SUMS OF MONEY WITH-
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SCHOOLS.

LT

Approved April 22, 1982

Be it ordained by the City of Providence:

-

SECTION 1. Chapter 1981-39, of the Ordinances of the
City of Providence, effective July 20, 1981, entitled; An

Ordinance Making an Appropriation of One Hundred Forty-Nine Million,

s

Eight Hundred Sixty-Two Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-Two Dollars .
and Nine Cents ($149,862,122.09) as amended, is hereby further
“amended by transferring certain sums of money within the.Depart—

ment of Public Schools as follows:

INCREASE
(DECREASE).

Item 0 Increase from $36,312,286. 48 to $36,462,286. 48 $150,000.

Item 1 Increase from 5,695,352, 00 to 5,820,352f 00 125,000.

Item 2 Decrease from 4,160,901. 00 to 3,522,901. 00 (638,000,)

Item 3 Increase from . 8,566,455..43 to 9,016,455, 43 [450,000.

Item 5 Decrease from 371,451. 00 to 284,451, 00 (87,000.)

Total no change $55,106,445. 91 to $55,106,445.91 .  =0-

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its
Passage.
JN CITY COUNCIL QQNC”_ 1 APPROVED

pPR 1 1082
FIRST READING

FINAL READING ‘
: READ AND PASSED READ A4ND AsRs/é;‘wZ
7% v \

CLERK

&PR 221982




No.

CHAPTER

AN ORDINANCE

N
THE Comqpsrrrer
v ;4N CITY COUNCIL EINANGE o
AR —_— T
e RE?\D;::;BZ Approves Passzue of
The Within Ordinance

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON FINANCE

| Y = M"’“Q"cm;ﬁm

Waredn 1S 1552

* :I':

I3

e e B

SR

S s

-t

Rgvse,

Wt e e

L - A rt e W w1

Co oo ool 00 (BoRus e By




LN ‘\"l:\\ ‘. P ¢
v H\--.ﬂ‘
N
‘ D
A I\L\""
AR
-3
LARY N
] oo . AN
7 OF y .t EE WA
Janvary 26, 1982 ' \,ﬁf~:\\,urg,
A!—‘ it "

Mp. Jerome I, Baron

Finence Director

City Hall

Providence, Rhode Island 02903

. Desay Mp. Baron:

Transmitted herewith is School Committee Resolution No. S50,
adopted January 19, 19082 revising the school department 198182
budget.

Pleas¢ note the resolution serves only to transfer sums
between major line categories and aneither incresses nor decrouses
the total approved budget.

Also please note, the resolution does not address gur previous
request of Hovember 25%h for additional funds for Workmen's Com-

pensation.
Sincerely,
George H. Moorachian
, Audit & Contramects Administrator
Enclosure

¢ce:  Mayor Cianci
Dr. Ricel




H‘.”, g
AV ~ ?‘\

ADOPTED JaN 19 1982

THE CiTY OF PROVIDENCE

SCHOOL COMMITTEE

No. 50

RESOLUTION amending Resolution 12€7 approving the 1981-1982 School Department
Budget '

PRESENTED BY Superintendent Robert Ricci

WHEREAS, due to fiscal constraints, it has become necessary to amend the School
Department operating budget in order to avoid deficit spending by major items.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, That it is neéessary to amend the 1981-1982 appropriation
budget as follows:

INCREASE
(DECREASE)
Item O Increase from $36,312,286.48 to $36,462,286.48 $150,000.
Item 1 Increase from . 5,695,352.00 to 5,820,352,00 125,000.
Item 2 Decrease from 4,160,901.00 to 3,522,901.00 (638,000.)
Item 3 Increase from 8,566,L455.43 to 9,016,455.43 450,000.
Item 5 Decrease from 371,451.00 to 284 ,451.00 (87,000.)
Total no change $55,106,445.91 to $55,106,445,91 -0 -

January 19, 1982



